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SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR
CODING LEASED DEPARTMENTS

Please assign a kind-of-business code for each department or concession listed in item 27.  Use the list below to locate the correct
kind-of-business description and corresponding eight-digit code for each department or concession.  After selecting the kind-of-
business description that most closely identifies the activity of a particular department or concession, enter the corresponding code
in the appropriate space in item 27.  If none of the kinds of business or activities listed below apply to a particular department, enter
"77200000" as the kind-of-business code and describe in the space provided or on a separate sheet of paper.

KIND-OF-BUSINESS KIND-OF- KIND-OF-BUSINESS KIND-OF- KIND-OF-BUSINESS KIND-OF-
DESCRIPTION BUSINESS DESCRIPTION BUSINESS DESCRIPTION BUSINESS

CODE CODE CODE
Apparel

Athletic footwear  
Children's and infants'  
  clothing
Children's and juveniles’
  shoes
Family clothing
Family shoes
Furriers and furs
Men's clothing
Men's shoes
Sports apparel
Women’s accessories
Women's clothing
Women's shoes
Women’s specialty items
Other apparel 
Other accessories

Automotive

Automotive repair
Automotive stereos
Automotive supplies
New tire dealer
Passenger car leasing
Passenger car rental

Building materials,
hardware, and garden
supplies

Building materials
Florist
Hardware
Nursery and garden
Paint and wallpaper

Food, beverages, and
drugs

Bagel shop
Bakery cafe
Candy, nuts, and
  confectioneries
Coffee shop
Convenience store

44821050
44813000

44821030

44814000
44821040
44819020
44811000
44821010
44819030
44815000
44812000
44821020
44819010
44819040
44815000

81110000
44131040
44131040
44132000
53211200
53211100

44419020
45311000
44413000
44422040
44412000

72221340
72221370
44529200

72221350
44512000

Food, beverages, and
drugs (cont.)

Cookie shop
Drug store/pharmacy
Full-service restaurant
Limited-service
  restaurant
Supermarket and grocery
Other snack or refreshment  
 place

General merchandise
and home furnishings

Blinds and shades
Drapes and curtains
Floor coverings 
Furniture
Home furnishings
Household appliances
Prerecorded tapes,
  compact discs, and
  records
Radios, TVs, and      
electronics

Laundry and cleaning 
services

Carpet and upholstery       
  cleaning
Drapery cleaning
Reupholstery and
  furniture repair 
Other laundry and cleaning  
 services

Personal and/or business
services

Beauty shop
Dentist office
Exterminating and pest         
 control services
Optometrist
Other health care      
practitioner

72221360
44611000
72211000
72221100

44511000
72221300

44229100
44229100
44221000
44211000
44229900
44311100
45122000

44311200

56174000

81232020
81142000

81232000

81211200
62121000
56171000

62132000
62000000

Personal and/or business
services (cont.)

Photofinishing
Photographic studio
Tax preparation
Travel agent

Repair services

Refrigeration and electrical   
 repair
Shoe repair/shoe shine 
Watch, clock, and jewelry
  repair 
Other repair and related
  services

Miscellaneous kinds of   
business or activity

Art goods
Books
Cameras and photographic  
   supplies
Coin-operated amusement
  devices
Collectors' items and
  supplies
Cosmetics, beauty
  supplies, and perfume
Gifts, novelties, and
  souvenirs
Hobby goods, toys, and        
 games
Jewelry
Luggage and leather goods
Optical goods
Pets and pet supplies
School and educational        
  services
Sewing, needlework, and     
  piece goods
Sporting goods
Other kind of business

81292000
54192100
54121300
56151000

81100000

81143000
81149010

81140000

45392000
45121100
44313000

71399050

45399810

44612000

45322000

45112010

44831000
44832000
44613000
45391000
61100000

45113000

45111000
77200000




