2002 ECONOMIC CENSUS

Retail Trade and Accommodation and Food Services Sectors

SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR CODING LEASED DEPARTMENTS

Please assign a kind-of-business code for each department or concession listed in item 27. Use the list below to locate the correct kind-of-business description and corresponding eight-digit code for each department or concession. After selecting the kind-of-business description that most closely identifies the activity of a particular department or concession, enter the corresponding code in the appropriate space in item 27. If none of the kinds of business or activities listed below apply to a particular department, enter "77200000" as the kind-of-business code and describe in the space provided or on a separate sheet of paper.

KIND-OF-BUSINESS DESCRIPTION	KIND-OF- BUSINESS CODE	KIND-OF-BUSINESS DESCRIPTION	KIND-OF- BUSINESS CODE	KIND-OF-BUSINESS DESCRIPTION	KIND-OF- BUSINESS CODE
Apparel		Food, beverages, and drugs (cont.)		Personal and/or business services (cont.)	
Athletic footwear	44821050				
Children's and infants'	44813000	Cookie shop	72221360	Photofinishing	81292000
clothing		Drug store/pharmacy	44611000	Photographic studio	54192100
Children's and juveniles'	44821030	Full-service restaurant	72211000	Tax preparation	54121300
shoes		Limited-service	72221100	Travel agent	56151000
Family clothing	44814000	restaurant		-	
Family shoes	44821040	Supermarket and grocery	44511000	Repair services	
Furriers and furs	44819020	Other snack or refreshment	72221300		
Men's clothing	44811000	place		Refrigeration and electrical	81100000
Men's shoes	44821010			repair	
Sports apparel	44819030	General merchandise		Shoe repair/shoe shine	81143000
Women's accessories	44815000	and home furnishings		Watch, clock, and jewelry	81149010
Women's clothing	44812000			repair	
Women's shoes	44821020	Blinds and shades	44229100	Other repair and related	81140000
Women's specialty items	44819010	Drapes and curtains	44229100	services	
Other apparel	44819040	Floor coverings	44221000		
Other accessories	44815000	Furniture	44211000	Miscellaneous kinds of	
		Home furnishings	44229900	business or activity	
Automotive		Household appliances	44311100		
		Prerecorded tapes,	45122000	Art goods	45392000
Automotive repair	81110000	compact discs, and		Books	45121100
Automotive stereos	44131040	records		Cameras and photographic	44313000
Automotive supplies	44131040	Radios, TVs, and	44311200	supplies	
New tire dealer	44132000	electronics		Coin-operated amusement	71399050
Passenger car leasing	53211200			devices	
Passenger car rental	53211100	Laundry and cleaning services		Collectors' items and supplies	45399810
Building materials,				Cosmetics, beauty	44612000
hardware, and garden		Carpet and upholstery	56174000	supplies, and perfume	
supplies		_cleaning _		Gifts, novelties, and	45322000
		Drapery cleaning	81232020	souvenirs	
Building materials	44419020	Reupholstery and	81142000	Hobby goods, toys, and	45112010
Florist	45311000	furniture repair	0400000	games	44004000
Hardware	44413000	Other laundry and cleaning	81232000	Jewelry	44831000
Nursery and garden	44422040	services		Luggage and leather goods	44832000
Paint and wallpaper	44412000	D		Optical goods	44613000
F		Personal and/or business	i	Pets and pet supplies	45391000
Food, beverages, and drugs		services		School and educational services	61100000
		Beauty shop	81211200	Sewing, needlework, and	45113000
Bagel shop	72221340	Dentist office	62121000	piece goods	
Bakery cafe	72221370	Exterminating and pest	56171000	Sporting goods	45111000
Candy, nuts, and	44529200	control services		Other kind of business	77200000
confectioneries		Optometrist	62132000		
Coffee shop	72221350	Other health care	62000000		
Convenience store	44512000	practitioner			